## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

1 1	- L	N /		L	_1.
ın ı	he	IV	ıaı	ter	OT:

APPLICATION OF KNOTT COUNTY WATER	)	CASE NO.
AND SEWER DISTRICT FOR AN	)	2019-00268
ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT	)	

## ORDER

On July 31, 2019, Knott County Water and Sewer District (Knott District) filed an application requesting an adjustment to its monthly water service rates pursuant to the procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:076. On August 14, 2019, the Commission entered an Order that established a procedural schedule in this matter, stating that no later than November 13, 2019, Commission Staff (Staff) would issue a written report containing its findings and recommendations regarding Knott District's requested rate adjustment. On August 21, 2019, the Commission granted the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate Intervention (Attorney General) intervention in this matter. On September 5, 2019, Letcher County Water and Sewer District (Letcher District), and the city of Hindman (Hindman) were granted joint intervention in this matter.

Pursuant to the August 14, 2019 procedural schedule, the intervenors have propounded multiple rounds of discovery to Knott District, and Knott District has filed responses into the case record. Commission Staff issued a request for information to Knott District on October 29, 2019, with responses due on November 5, 2019. This information is necessary for Staff to complete its report, and, therefore, additional time is needed in order to examine the responses.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. No later than November 20, 2019, Commission Staff shall file with the Commission and serve upon all parties of record a Staff Report containing its findings and recommendations regarding Knott District's requested rate adjustment.
- 2. All other provisions of the Commission's August 14, 2019 Order not in conflict with this Order shall remain in full force and effect.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

## By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

NOV 05 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*L Allyson Honaker Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504 \*Larry Cook
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate
700 Capitol Avenue
Suite 20
Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801 \*Mark Lewis General Manager Letcher County Water and Sewer District 3443 US 119 North Mayking, KY 41837

\*Jared Salmons Knott County Water & Sewer District 474 Highway 1087 W Leburn, KY 41831 \*Mark David Goss Goss Samford, PLLC 2365 Harrodsburg Road, Suite B325 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40504

\*Jeremy R Morgan Attorney at Law PO Box 1268 Hazard, KENTUCKY 41702 \*Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Justin M. McNeil Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 \*Calvin R Tackett Esquire 40 Main Street Whitesburg, KENTUCKY 41858

\*Kent Chandler Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Knott County Water & Sewer District 7777 Big Branch Road Vicco, KY 41773